

State of Nevada CERTIFIED COURT REPORTERS BOARD

5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270 North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031 Phone: 702-489-8787 Email: <u>NVCCRB@gmail.com</u> Website: www.crptr.nv.gov

LORI JUDD – Chairperson *Court Reporter Member*

PEGGY ELIAS – Vice Chairperson *Court Reporter Member*

HEIDI KONSTEN – Board Member *Court Reporter Member*

DAN WAITE – Board Member *Attorney Member*

VACANT Public Member

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Permanent Regulations

The State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board is proposing the amendments of permanent regulations pertaining to chapter 656 of the Nevada Administrative Code. The workshop is set for:

Thursday, December 3, 2020 @ 5:30pm

Due to the COVID-19 quarantine, this workshop will be a virtual meeting though Zoom.

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83729467012?pwd=eEhjQnZueEZ5VjFCNUJGaUlQV1JSdz09

> Meeting ID: 837 2946 7012 Passcode: 788959

A copy of all materials relating to the proposed language and the agency's small business impact statement is attached. Additional copies may be requested by contacting our office.

Debbie Uehara - Executive Secretary State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270 North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031 Tel: 702-489-8787 Email: NVCCRB@gmail.com

This is a designated meeting to earn 1 continuing education credit. INSTRUCTIONS TO EARN 1 CREDIT PER DESIGNATED MEETING

- 1. Registration is not required. You may earn 1 continuing education credit by personal attendance per designated meeting. You must be present for roll call at the start and end of the meeting to earn the credit.
- 2. You can earn and submit up to 3 credits by attending a designated meeting.
- 3. It is your responsibility to keep track of the meeting dates and credits you earned. Please visit our website and click on "Continuing Education" > "Confirmation of Nevada Law Credits" to verify your meeting attendance and credits earned.
- 4. You are required to submit your credits to our office by using a Report of Compliance form.

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Page 2

The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics that may be addresses in the proposed regulations:

1. Workshop called to order.

Speaker: Dan Waite - Legislative Regulations Committee Chairman

2. Public Comments.

Members of the public will be invited to speak before the Committee; however, no action may be taken on a matter during public comment until the matter itself has been included on an agenda. Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the Committee may refuse to consider public comment. See NRS 233B.126. Public comments may be limited to 3 minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson.

3. To solicit comments for proposed permanent regulations relating to the practice of court reporting identified as LCB File No. R003-19.

- Establishing a fee for the reinstatement of a certificate holder.
- Fee structuring for a certificate holder in certain circumstances.
- Revising provisions regarding continuing education requirements in certain circumstances.
- Revising provisions regarding certain court reporting services; and other matters properly relating thereto.

Speaker: Dan Waite – Legislative Regulations Committee Chairman

4. To solicit comments for proposed permanent regulations relating to the practice of court reporting identified as LCB File No. R104-19.

- Establishing the criteria for the Board when making certain appointments.
- Authorizing an exam applicant to request an analysis of his or her examination results for a fee.
- Revising continuing education programs to include programs sponsored by the National Verbatim Reporters Association.
- Revising provisions relating to filing a complaint against certain persons and the procedures the Board must follow; and other matters properly relating thereto.

Speaker: Dan Waite – Legislative Regulations Committee Chairman

5. To solicit comments for proposed permanent regulations relating to the practice of court reporting identified as LCB File No. R147-20.

- Conditions when the Board will not restore, reinstate or issue a license or certificate under certain circumstances.
- Provisions authorizing the Board to refuse to issue or renew the license, certificate of a court reporter or designated representative of a court reporting firm under certain circumstances; and other matters properly relating thereto.

Speaker: Dan Waite – Legislative Regulations Committee Chairman

6. Public comments.

Adjournment

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Page 3

This Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulations has been sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations and posted at the following locations:

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270 North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031

Office of the Attorney General 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Website Website: www.crptr.nv.gov

Eighth Judicial District Court 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Office of the Attorney General 555 East Washington Avenue, #3900 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Second Judicial District Court 75 Court Street Reno, Nevada 89501

Nevada Public Notice Website https://notice.nv.gov

Date Posted: In accordance with NRS Chapter 241, this notice was posted on November 12, 2020.